deferred capital contributions in the statement of operations for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2013 in the amount of $7,292 and an increase in the capital asset and deferred capital contribution
accounts of $7,292.

Metrolinx
Notes to the financial statements
March 31, 2014
(In thousands of dollars)

Page 12

3. Prior period adjustments (continued)

(b) Capital asset reclassification

During the year ended March 31, 2013, Metrolinx incorrectly classified the capital asset additions
related to the Union Pearson rail link as land versus grade separation, track work and installation; as
the project is work-in-progress there is no impact on capital assets, however because land is
recorded directly to net assets, the net assets and deferred capital contributions required
adjustment.

The correction resulted in an increase in the deferred capital contributions by $62,358 and a
corresponding decrease in net assets by $62,358 as at March 31, 2013.

The impact of the correction on the Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2013 is
summarized as follows:

Balance as Balance as
previously reported adjusted as at

March 31, March 31,
2013 Adjustment Reference 2013

$ $ $

Capital Assets 8,138,327  18,009   (a) 8,156,336
Deferred capital contributions 6,478,550  80,367   (a & b) 6,558,917
Net assets 1,856,380  (62,358)   (b) 1,794,022

Reconciliation of excess of expenses over revenue

The impact of the correction on the Statement of Operations for the year ended March 31, 2013 is
summarized as follows:

Balance as Balance as
previously reported adjusted as at

March 31, March 31,
2013 Adjustment Reference 2013

$ $ $
Revenue

Amortization of deferred 251,679   (7,292)   (a) 244,387
capital contributions

Expenses
Amortization of capital assets 257,022   (7,292)   (a) 249,730

Excess of expenses over revenue (17,227)   -   (17,227)

4. Financial instruments and risk management

Metrolinx’s financial assets and liabilities have exposure to the following risks:

Credit risk

Metrolinx is subject to credit risk through its receivables. It is management’s opinion that the risk is
minimal as most of the receivables are from federal, provincial and municipal governments and
organizations controlled by them.

Interest rate risk

Metrolinx does not have significant exposure to interest rate risk related to its long-term liabilities as they